year ended 31 December 2009 remained unchanged. For the financial years ended 31 December 2009-2015, the judgment
did not result in any payable tax.

The Company assessed the legal opinions obtained in respect to the above case and as a result appealed the case. As the
Company was of the opinion that it was more likely than not that it would win the case, the Company kept the tax asset of
approximately USD 41 million in the 2016 financial statements which were issued in April 2017. However,

F-12

Table of Contents

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

reassessing the case in September 2017, the deferred tax asset of USD 19.8 million has been written off and the Company
recognised a deferred tax liability of USD 11.3 million and tax payable of USD 9.8 million.

This restatement resulted in an increase in net loss of USD 40.9 million.

The impact of the restatement as of and for the year ended 31 December 2016 is summarised below:

Consolidated statement of income

  Year Ended 31 December 2016

As Reported in the
financial statements
issued in April 2017   Adjustment   As Restated

Amounts in USD ‘000
Income tax expense  87  (40,964) (40,877)
Net Loss  (46,854) (40,964) (87,818)

Basic and diluted earnings (loss) per share  (0.60) (0.52) (1.12)

Consolidated statement of financial position

  Year Ended 31 December 2016

As Reported in the
financial statements
issued in April 2017   Adjustment   As Restated

Amounts in USD ‘000
Deferred tax assets  19,810  (19,810) —
Deferred tax liability  —  11,351  11,351
Other equity  (136,209) (40,964) (177,173)
Tax payable  4,972  9,803  14,775

Total assets  3,431,919  (19,810) 3,412,109
Total liabilities  2,630,748  21,154  2,651,902
Total equity  801,172  (40,965) 760,207

B. Basis of consolidation

The consolidated financial statements include the financial statements of the Company and its entities (including special
purpose entities) over which the Group has control. A list of the Company’s main subsidiary companies is presented in Note
7 to the financial statements. The Group is considered to control an entity when it is exposed to, or has rights to, variable
returns from its involvement with the entity and also has the ability to affect those returns through its power over the entity.
Subsidiaries are fully consolidated from the date on which control is transferred to the Group and are deconsolidated from the